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Courts, over all offenses committed elsewhere within the County. All
cases arising under the ordinances or by-laws of the village of Mah-
nomen shall be tried by said Court without a jury. Appeals may be
taken from the orders and decisions and judgments of said Judge in
the same manner as provided for appeals in other Municipal Courts
now organized and existing under the general laws of the State of
Minnesota.

Approved July 16, 1937.

CHAPTER 73—H. F. No. 232

An act authorizing any county in this slate having a tex delin-
quency of 50% or wmore and that levied sufficient taxes and fixed a
sufficient tax rate for old age assistance for the year 1937 in antici-
pation of returning to the gas tax fund of said county moueys trans-
ferred or borrowed from said fund for the payment of old age assist-
ance and such county returns to the gas tax fund the moneys trans-
ferred or borrowed from said fund resulting in a delinquency in the
old age assistance fund for 1937 to wmake application to the State
Agency for supplemental old age assistance pursuant to the provi-
sions of Laws 1937, Chapter 305, providing for the manner in which
such assistance can be obtained,; and limining the duration of the
provisions herein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties may apply to state for old age
assistance.—Any county in this state having a tax delinquency of
50% or more and that levied sufficient taxes and fixed a sufficient tax
rate for old age assistance for the year 1937, pursuant to Special
Session Laws 1935-1936, Chapter 95, Section 24 in anticipation of
returning to the gas tax fund of said county moneys transferred or
borrowed from said fund for the payment of old age assistance and
such county returns to the gas tax fund the moneys transferred or
borrowed {rom said fund, resulting in a delinquency in the old age
assistance fund for 1937, may make application to the State Agency
in the manner hereinafter provided for supplemental old age assist-
ance pursuant to the provisions of Laws 1937, Chapter 305.

Section 2. State agency may pay assistance—Whenever any
such county shall, through its county auditor and by resolution of the
county board, certify to the State Agency that within said county
there was levied an amount of money which, if collected, would have
been sufficient to pay old age assistance therein for the year 1937,
and in anticipation of returning to the gas tax fund of said county
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moneys previpusly transferred or borrowed from said fund for the
payment of old age assistance, and such county returned to the gas
tax fund the moneys transferred or borrowed from said fund result-
ing in a delinquency in the old age assistance fund for 1937, and shall
further certify to the percentage of delinquency existing as a result
thereof, and shall further certify the amount of money which it has
in its old age assistance fund and the amount of delinquency that will
exist in said fund in so far as the same may be anticipated and shall
further certify the number of persons receiving old age assistance
and the average payment for old age assistance being made, and shall
certify the amount of money which in its judgment will constitute a
delinquency due to the facts therein stated, the State Agency may
pay to such county such sum or sums of money out of the funds pro-
vided in Laws 1937, Chapter 305, as supplemental old age assistance
aid to such county. *

Section 3. Effective date.—This act shall be in effect up to
and including December 31, 1937, and nothing herein contained shall
be construed to exempt any such county from fully complying with
all the provisions of Laws 1937, Chapter 305, for any subsequent
vears.

Approved July 16, 1937.

CHAPTER 74—S. F. No. 10

An act to amend LExtra Session Laws of 1933-34, Chapter 46,
Section 5, as amended by Laws of 1933, Chupter 303, as amended by
Laws of 1937, Chapter 387, relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors,
by increasing ‘on sale’ leenses in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. On sale licenses.—That Extra Session Laws of
1933-34, Chapter 46, Section 5. as amended by Laws of 1935, Chap-
ter 303, as amended by Laws of 1937, Chapter 387, be amended so as
to read as follows:

“Section 5. That it shall be unlawful for any person. directly or
indirectly, upon any pretense or by any device,, to manufacture, im-
port, sell, exchange, barter, dispuse of or keep for sale, any intexi-
cating liquor, without first having obtained a license therefor, as
herein provided. Nothing herein shall prohibit the natural fermen-
tation of fruit juices in the home for family use. All manufacturer’s
and wholesaler’s licenses shall include the right to import and shall
be granted by the Liquor Control Commissioner. The business of




